dengan menggunakan proyeksi arus kas.

 Management has set up a policy to require
Group’s companies to manage their foreign
exchange risk against their functional
currency. The Group’s companies are
required to hedge their entire foreign
exchange risk exposure. Foreign exchange
risk arises when future commercial
transactions or recognized assets or liabilities
are denominated in a currency that is not the
entity’s functional currency. The risk is
measured using cash flow forecasts.

Sensitivitas terhadap perubahan yang
mungkin terjadi pada nilai tukar, dengan
semua variabel lainnya konstan, terhadap
laba Grup sebelum pajak penghasilan akibat
perubahan nilai aset dan liabilitas pada
tanggal 31 Maret 2023 dan 31 Desember
2022 sebagai berikut:

 The sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in the exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
before tax due to changes in value of
monetary assets and liabilities as of March 31,
2023 and December 31, 2022 follows:

Perubahan nilai tukar/

Sensitivitas laba (rugi) sebelum

pajak penghasilan/

Change in

exchange rates

Sensitivity of increase (decrease) in

profit before tax

2023
Meningkat/Appreciates by: 4% 192.042.458.796

Menurun/Depreciates by: 4 % (192.042.458.796)

2022 Meningkat/Appreciates by: 10% 446.697.937.635

Menurun/Depreciates by: 10 % (446.697.937.635)

Periode/Period atau/or  Tahun/Year

PT MAYORA INDAH Tbk DAN ENTITAS ANAK
Catatan atas Laporan Keuangan Konsolidasian
Pada Tanggal 31 Maret 2023 (Tidak Diaudit) dan
31 Desember 2022 (Diaudit) serta
Untuk Periode Tiga Bulan yang Berakhir
31 Maret 2023 dan 2022 (Tidak Diaudit)
(Angka-angka Disajikan dalam Rupiah, kecuali
Dinyatakan Lain)

PT MAYORA INDAH Tbk AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As of March 31, 2023 (Unaudited) and
December 31, 2022 and

For Three-Month Periods Ended
March 31, 2023 and 2022 (Unaudited)

(Figures are Presented in Rupiah,